simultaneously in a common natal pack before joining together to breed.

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

University of Pretoria etd – Spiering, P.A. (2010)

 101

Figure 5.2  Relatedness (r) of mated pairs (a) compared with relatedness values for all possible
pairs in the KZN population (b).

 5.4.3 Population modelling analyses

In general, simulated African wild dog populations were influenced most by the (1) proportion of

adult females (>2 years) that were able to begin breeding, (2) mortality of females 3 years and

older, and (3) inbreeding thresholds that limited the number of suitable mates (Table 5.2).  Other

tested factors (e.g., 2 year old female mortality, adult male mortality, carrying capacity, pup

mortality and percentage of males in the breeding pool) were less sensitive to variation in the

model (Table 5.2).

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

University of Pretoria etd – Spiering, P.A. (2010)

 102

Table 5.2  Sensitivity analyses for selected model input variables with a ± 25% variation range
in values for a simulated African wild dog population.

Model Parameter -25% Baseline +25% S
*Females >2 yr first breeding (%) 22.3 29.7 37.1 -0.1523
*3 yr old female mortality (%) 32.2 42.9 53.6  0.0935
*>3 yr old female mortality (%) 37.7 50 62.5  0.0929
*Inbreeding avoidance
  (F threshold) 0.15 0.2 0.25 -0.0795
 2 yr old female mortality (%) 17 22.6 28.3  0.0560
 Adult male mortality (%)

  2 yr = 17.9
  3 yr = 20.5

 >3 yr = 24.0

  2 yr = 23.0
  3 yr = 27.3
>3 yr = 32.0

  2 yr = 29.8
  3 yr = 34.1
>3 yr = 40.0  0.0358

 Carrying capacity (individuals) 122 162 203  -0.0312
 Pup mortality (%)

 F = 18.3
M = 16.9

 F = 24.4
M = 22.5

 F = 30.5
M = 28.1  0.0303

 Males in breeding pool (%) 36 48 60 -0.0093

*Indicates the variables with the highest model sensitivity (S).

 In support of the hypothesis that inbreeding avoidance is a significant predictor of

population persistence over time, all models that included an inbreeding threshold demonstrated

a probability of extinction of 100% within 100 years.  The model with mild inbreeding avoidance

(to exclude only first-order relative matings) revealed that simulated populations went extinct

within 63.1 ± 0.2 years (Fig. 5.3a).  Populations avoiding mating with second-order and more

related kin survived 37.0 ± 0.1 years, whereas those that also did not pair with third-order kin